Commission on November 7, 2018. The Company has included in this Form 8-K revised unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the notes thererto, and a
revised Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Consolidated Financial Condition and Results of Operations
(�MD&A�), which are attached as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Subsequent to the issuance of the condensed consolidated financial statements for the interim period ended
September 30, 2018, management identified an immaterial error related to the financing of insurance premiums,
resulting in an understatement of prepaid expenses and other current assets, and of accrued expenses and other current
liabilities in the amount of $15.9 million.

There was no impact on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 8-K

3

The following table summarizes the impact of the immaterial error on select unaudited condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows line items for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
As previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in:
Prepaid expenses and other assets $ (15,636) $ 1,882 (13,754)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 10,274 (13,412) (3,138)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 9,547 (11,530) (1,983)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from insurance premium financing �  17,782 17,782
Payments on insurance premium financing �  (6,252) (6,252)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (9,624) 11,530 1,906

The information contained in Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K is not an amendment to the Company�s Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2018. Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K supersedes the following Items
in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2018 to correct the immaterial
error related to the financing of insurance premiums during the quarter:

Part I, Item 1. Revised Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Part I, Item 2. Revised Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations

All other information in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2018